
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scrutiny

Agenda

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum

Thursday 22 September 2016 at 7.30 pm

DBC Bulbourne Room - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Mahmood (Chairman)
Councillor Gbola Adeleke
Councillor Banks
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Conway
Councillor P Hearn

Councillor Link
Councillor Fethney
Councillor Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Silwal
Councillor Timmis
Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe

Co-Opted Members:
Major, Cook, Horn, Howard and Osler

Substitute Members:
Councillors Howard, D Collins, Clark, Ransley and Tindall

For further information, please contact 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

Public Document Pack



2

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. BUDGET MONITORING Q1 2016/17  (Pages 4 - 12)

7. HOUSING REPORT  (Pages 13 - 56)

8. RESIDENT SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1  (Pages 57 - 70)

9. DE-POOLING  (Pages 71 - 74)

10. PAY TO STAY  

Officers will provide a verbal update to members on the night. 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: That, under s.100A (4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded during the items in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of 



3

the public were present during these items there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information relating to: 

12. WORK PROGRAMME OF THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2016-2017  (Pages 75 - 79)



Agenda Item
Page 1 of 6

Agenda Item
Page 1 of 6

Report for: Housing and Community Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 22 September 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Budget Monitoring Quarter 1 2016/17

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources

David Skinner, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)

Richard Baker, Group Manager (Financial Services)

Purpose of report: To provide details of the projected outturn for 2016/17 as at 
Q
[...]
 on 
properties that are used to house Council tenants but are owned by the General 
Fund. (The corresponding entry is shown in the General Fund as a decrease in 
non-controllable costs).

4.7 Transfer to Housing Reserves - £156k under budget (0.9%)

The overall variance on the HRA is currently forecast to reduce balances by 
£156k.

The Capital Programme is being reviewed to ensure that components are not 
replaced before they are required (an example of which is delaying roof 
replacements that had previously been scheduled in, based upon property 
conditions surveys). Due to these changes in the programme, an underspend is 
forecast, and a lower contribution is required to reserves to fund the Capital 
Programme.

Page 7



Agenda Item
Page 5 of 6

Agenda Item
Page 5 of 6

5. Capital Programme

5.1 Appendix C shows the projected capital outturn in detail by scheme.

       The table below summarises the overall capital outturn position by Scrutiny area. 

The ‘Rephasing’ column refers to those projects where expenditure is still 
expected to be incurred, but it will now be in 2017/18 rather than 2016/17, or 
conversely, where expenditure planned initially for 2017/18 will now be in 
2016/17.

A revised capital programme for 2016/17 is being taken to Cabinet, and schemes 
that are slipping into 2017/18 will be re-profiled into the correct financial year.

The ‘Variance’ column refers to those projects which are now complete, but have 
come in under or over budget and those projects which are no longer required.

Current 
Budget

Projected 
Outturn Rephasing

£000 £000 £000 £000 %
Housing & 
Community 711 646 (40) (25) -3.5%

G F Total 711 646 (40) (25) -3.5%

HRA Total 29,230 27,932 (1,840) 542 1.9%

Grand Total 29,941 28,578 (1,880) 517 1.7%

Variance

5.2 General Fund Major Variances

There is an overall projected underspend of £65k on the General Fund. This is a 
combination of forecast underspend of £25k, and slippage of £40k into 2017/18.  

The projected rep
[...]
50,000

Totals - Fund: Housing Revenue Account 28,181,653 1,048,249 0 0 29,229,902 4,962,580 27,932,397 (1,840,214) 542,709

Totals 28,779,153 1,161,726 0 0 29,940,879 4,995,207 28,578,034 (1,880,214) 517,369

P
age 12



Report for: Housing & Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 22nd September 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: 2016/17 Quarter 1 Performance Report, Service Plan 
update & Operational Risk Register - Housing

Contact: Councillor Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Housing

Author/Responsible Officer – Elliott Brooks – Assistant Director 
- Housing

Purpose of report: 1. To Update the Committee on the Performance of the 
Housing Service  Quarter 1 2016/17

2. To inform the Committee of the status of the current Housing 
Service Risk Register and Housing Service Plan

Recommendations 1. That the Committee note the Performance Report,  Risk 
Register, and Service Plan Update

Corporate 
objectives:

Affordable Housing

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

All areas of the service are subject to Monthly Budget 
Monitoring Meetings with the HRA Financial 
Accountant.  Budget Reporting is quarterly to the 
Committee and 6 monthly to the Tenants & 
Leaseholders Committee.

Value for Money

The Housing Service & its costs are reviewed annually through 
a national benchmarking organisation (Housemark)

AGENDA ITEM:  
SUMMARY

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Risk Implications Appendix  – Housing Operational Risk Register

Equalities 
Implications

Equality Impact Assessments are carried out when policies or 
procedures are amended as appropriate

Health And Safety 
Implications

Health & Safety is an identified key risk for the Housing 
Service.

Consultees: Andy Vincent – Group Manager Tenants & Leaseholders

Fiona Williamson – Group Manager Property & Place

Natasha Brathwaite  – Interim Group Manager Strategic 
Housing

Background 
papers:

n/a

Historical 
background (please 
give a brief 
back
[...]
16 Update

No significant progress has been made – New Supported Housing Team Leader to start 24/10/16

Key Actions By When Who is 
Responsible for 
Delivery

Impact on MTFS What will be different once 
this is done? 

P
age 34



 Extend Support 
Service into 
community

 October 2016  Team Leader – 
Supported 
Housing 

 Some additional 
income will be 
generated from 
tenants in 
receipt of this 
service 
  

 Older people with support 
needs living within the 
community will have their 
support needs met 

 Better and closer 
working with 
health agencies

 September 2016  Team Leader – 
Supported 
Housing 

 None expected  Older people living in 
supported housing will have 
better access to health and 
exercise provision. 

 Accommodation within 
supported housing which 
enables health providers to 
reduce costs will be utilised 

 Review charging 
structure of 
community and life 
line service

 September 2016 
to align with the 
budget setting 
process 

 Team Leader – 
Supported 
Housing 

 Additional 
income will be 
generated by 
changing the 
charging 
structure

 The charging structure within 
supported housing will better 
reflect the costs of the 
service. 

Service Objective: Prepare for the introduction of the Housing and Planning Bill

September 2016 Update

P
age 35



A working group has been set up to consider these changes

The Council’s Rent Setting Policy has been to Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Portfolio Holder will be asked to 
approve it

Key Actions By When Who is 
Responsible 
for Delivery

Impact on 
MTFS

What will be different 
once this is done? 

Service Objective: Develop the support service offered

Key Actions By When Who is 
Responsible 
for Delivery

Impact on 
MTFS

What will be different 
once this is done? 

 Extend 
Support 
Service into 
community

 March 2017  Team 
Leader – 
Supported 
Housing 

 Some 
additional 
income will 
be 
generated 
from 
tenants in 
receipt of 
this service 
  

 Older people with 
s
[...]
ds within complaints 

and take an informed approach to service 

improvement  

 With the council moving to digital platforms 

ensure that older people particularly in 

supported housing have the skills to access the 

housing service through a variety of channels 

 Use information  collected from customer 

profiling and conduct further analysis on specific 

target groups highlighted within the STAR report 

e.g. supported housing tenants and leaseholders 

 Work with all teams in the housing service to 

embed the learning gained from the STAR survey 

into team plans (e.g. targeting of resources 

towards the cleaning service since it was 

identified as an area of unrepresentative 

dissatisfaction in 2012) 

 

6.2 Areas of success 

 Overall satisfaction, Neighbourhood and Value 

for money across all tenures have increased 

satisfaction 

 The way we deal with Anti-social behaviour has 

improved since 2013/14. 

 Satisfaction with the cleaning service has 

significantly improved  

 Leaseholders are more satisfied with the 

services they receive from DBC housing service 

 

 

 

 

P
age 56



Report for: Housing and Community Overview & 
Scrutiny

Date of meeting:  22 September 2016
PART: 1
If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Resident Services quarter 1 performance report, 1/4/2016 
to 30/6/2016 

Contact: Cllr Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Resident and Regulatory 
Services  

Author/Responsible Officer, Julie Still, Group Manager – 
Resident Services/David Austin, Assistant Director

Purpose of report: Monitoring and information
Recommendations That members note the report and identify any areas where 

they require additional information or reports of specific 
projects.

Corporate 
objectives:

A clean, safe and enjoyable environment
Building strong and vibrant communities
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity
Delivering an efficient and modern council

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial
Within existing budgets 

Value for Money

Risk Implications See risk register in report

Equalities 
Implications
Health And Safety 
Implications
Consultees: Service Team Leaders, Community Safety Co-ordinator.
Background 
papers:

Service Reports, Police reports (JAG), CorVu, Community 
Safety report from Community Safety Co-ordinator, 
Hertfordshire Fire and Rescue report

AGENDA ITEM:  

SUMMARY

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



Housing and Community Overview and Scrutiny Quarter 1, 2016 – 20176

1 Introduction

This is the first quarter performance report for the Residents Services 
Group which forms part of the wider Neighbourhood Delivery service 
area and covers the period 1st April 2016 to 30th June 2016.

The services within this group are: - 

Neighbourhood Action, Anti-Social Behaviour, Community Safety, The 
Old Town Hall, Children’s Services, Community Cohesion, CCTV, 
Adventure Playgrounds, Youth Democracy and Safeguarding children 
and young people.

If there are any reports for specific areas that members would like to 
see, please can they inform the Group Manager, Resident Services.

2 Performance Reports 15/16 – CorVu

2.1 Quarter 1 report - See appendix 1

3 Risks

3.1 Operational Risk Register - See appendix 2

4 Resident Services – 1st Quarter Achievements.

The following achievements are a sample of the projects/work 
undertaken by this group of services during the first quarter of 2016/17. 

5 Community Safety Partnership

5.1 Dacorum Crime Summary Q1 2016/17, Period 1/4/2016 to 30/6/2016

The table below shows the figures for 1/4/16 to 30/6/2016 compared with 
same period in previous year showing percentage increase/decrease 
followed by number of crimes/incidents.

Page 58



5.2 Overview

5.2.1 Whilst the position in county for overall crime places Dacorum 6th out of 
the 10 local authorities, a drop of one place compared to the previous 
year, the performance in residential burglary and vehicle crime are 
being monitored monthly by the Joint Action Group (JAG).

5.3 Res
[...]
tervention meetings with partnerships

Monitoring of emerging Community Safety trends

Strong Community Safety Partnership with good 
working relationships with partners.

Sign Off and Comments

Sign Off Complete

30/08/2016 12:11PM Page 4 of 4

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
June 2016

P
age 69



Appendix 3

Verge Hardening position at 23 August 2016 for 2016/17 programme

Proposed 
Verge 
Hardening 
timeline 
for 
2016/17        

Street Parking 
spaces

Cost Consultation end Consultation response Submit 
planning 

app

Start 
works

Completed

Wood View 7 £18,112.84  15 July 2016 Favourable Not required 25-Jul-16 03-Aug-16

The Chase 5 15,468.75 12 August 2016 Favourable
18 August 

2016   

Northend 6 18,149.51 29 July 2016 Favourable
10 August 

2017   
Goldcroft 7 19,730.15  22 January 2016 Favourable 07 July 2016   

Flatfield Road 16 53,486.29 12 August 2016 Favourable
18 August 

2016   
Damask Green 10 49,596.32 29 August 2016  To do   
Maddox Road 10 39,856.41  15 January 2016 Favourable To do   
St Albans Road 7 37,956.12 29 August 2016  To do   
Salters Close (6+4) 10 21,564.77 To do  To do   
Keith's Road 10  29 August 2016  To do   

Eight Acres 5 13,289.71 29 July 2016  Not required
03-Aug-

16 10-Aug-16
Coverdale 12 56,879.45 29 August 2016  To do   
Bodwell Close 5  29 August 2016  To do   
Cranford 5  29 August 2016  To do   
   

P
age 70



Report for: Housing and Community Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 22 September 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: De-pooling of rents and service charges 

Contact: Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Housing

Andy Vincent – Group Manager Tenants and Leaseholders 

Responsible Officer

Purpose of report: 1. To identify to Committee Members the work that is being 
done to evaluate the ‘de-pooling’ of housing rents and 
service charges.  

Recommendations 1. That Committee Members note the report

2. That Committee Members consider whether and how the 
flexibility that ‘de-pooling’ allows should be used to impact 
on the overall charges tenants receive, and to forward this 
to cabinet for their consideration . 

Corporate 
objectives:

Affordable Housing 

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial
   

‘De-pooling’ allows tenants to see the cost of the services they 
receive within their total weekly ‘rental’ charge which 
 opens those services up to greater scrutiny in order to be able 
to justify the charges levied. 

‘De-pooling’ gives the Council flexibility to vary these charges 
and is unaffected by government rent policy. The actual 
financial and value for money implications will depend on 
whether and how the flexibility is exercised. 

AGENDA ITEM:  
SUMMARY

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



Risk Implications ‘De-pooling’ opens services which are levying a service charge 
to tenants up to additional scrutiny. There are risks associated 
with this, particularly if the service is unable to justify the 
charge. 

Equalities 
Implications

Service charges are be levied on all tenants living in flat 
blocks. 

There are some disparities in the profile of tenants of flat 
blocks compared to the tenant population as a whole (they are 
more likely to be younger and from a BME background) but 
these are not sufficient as to cause unequal treatment.. 

Health And Safety 
Implications

There are no Health and Safety Implications associated with 
‘de-pooling’ rents and service charges.  

Consultees: Cllr Margaret Griffiths – Portfolio Holder for Housing 

Mark Gaynor – Director of Housing and Regeneration 

Elliott Brooks – Assistant Director of Housing 

Andy Vincent – Group Manager – Tenants and Leaseholders 

Kesh Naidoo – Accountant 

Background 
papers:

The Housing Revenue Account Business Plan – available as a 
Cabinet report from 24 November 2015 meeting 

The Chartered Institute of Housing have produced a guidance 
paper on ‘de-pooling’ – this is available from 
www.cih.org/consultancyservices/briefings 

Historical 
b
[...]
 to tenants. Further work is required to apportion the charge to 
individual blocks based on the amount of land around their property rather 
than using an average charge for each tenant. 

3.0 Sheltered Housing  

3.1 Work to establish the service charges for sheltered housing is underway. No 
sheltered properties have been sold under the Right-to-Buy.  As a result there 
are no existing service charges for leaseholders which can be replicated for 
tenants. 

3.2 When de-pooling the potential exists for elements of the support charge (such 
as the cost of laundry services) to be removed from the support charge and 
incorporated within a new service charge. One advantage of this is that it will 
reduce the support charge and mean that some communal services will be 
eligible for Housing Benefit. 

4.0 Issues for consideration by the Committee 

4.1 De-pooling gives the Council the flexibility to vary rents and service charges 
independently of each other. The Council’s Rent Setting Policy (based on 
government requirement) sets out a 1% rent reduction for Council Tenants for 
each of the next 3 financial years (it currently is not clear whether this will 
apply to sheltered housing). 

Committee Members are asked to indicate their view on how the flexibilities 
presented by the de-pooling of rents and services charges should be utilised 
by Dacorum Borough Council over the next 3 years. This will help inform the 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan which will be presented to Cabinet 
in November. 

Page 73



Appendix 1 

Examples of De-Pooled charges 

High-rise block  
  
Charged for: Equivalent per week (48)
  
Cleaning (weekly) £1.49
Refuse Shute £0.05
Electric (communal lighting) £0.99
Landscaping £0.85
Lift maintenance £0.45
Lift Renewal fund £9.21
Total per week: £13.04

Bedsit above garages  
  
Charged for: Equivalent per week (48)
  
Cleaning (6-weekly) £0.31
Electric (communal lighting) £0.39
Landscaping £0.85
Total per week: £1.55

Page 74



HOUSING A
[...]
17

Quarter 3 Performance Report
(& Q3 Operational Risk Reports)

Housing

Resident Services

(PH – M Griffiths, N Tiley, N 
Harden)

E Brooks, Assistant Director, 
Housing 

J Still, Group Manager, 

EB – 2615
Elliott.Brooks@dacorum.gov.uk 

JS – 2453

P
age 78

mailto:Julie.Still@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:James.Deane@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:James.Deane@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Elliott.Brooks@dacorum.gov.uk


Meeting
Date:

Report 
Deadline

Items: Contact details: Contact Details

Q3 Budget Monitoring Financial 
Report

Resident Services

R Baker, Group Manager, 
Finance 

Julie.Still@dacorum.gov.uk

Richard.Baker@dacorum.gov.uk 
RB - 2162

12 April 
2017

29 March 
2017

Items to be scheduled: Dates to be confirmed

Resident Involvement 
Strategy
Older Persons Housing 
Strategy
Temporary 
Accommodation Strategy
Housing Income Strategy

P
age 79

mailto:Julie.Still@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.Baker@dacorum.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Budget Monitoring Q1 2016/17
	Housing-22-09-16-Budget Monitoring Quarter 1 2016-17 Appendices

	7 Housing Report
	Housing-22-09-2016-Housing Quarterly Performance
	Housing-22-09-2016-Housing Operational Risk Report
	Housing-22-09-2016-Housing service plan
	Housing-22-09-2016-STAR Report

	8 Resident Services Performance Report Q1
	Housing-22-09-2016-Resident Services Appendix 1 Quarterly Performance Q1 2016-17
	Housing-22-09-2016-Resident Services Appendix 2 Operational Risk Update
	Housing-22-09-2016-Resident Services Appendix 3 Verge Hardening timeline for 2016-17

	9 De-pooling
	12 Work Programme of the Housing and Community Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2016-2017



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

22 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present:
Members:

Councillors: Mahmood (Chairman)
Banks
Mrs Bassadone
Link
Silwal
Timmis
W Wyatt-Lowe

Councillors: Councillor Griffiths (Portfolio Holder for Housing) and Councillor 
Harden (Portfolio Holder for Residents and Regulatory Services)

               

Officers: Julie Still Group Manager, Housing Development
Andy Vincent Group Manager (Tenants & Leaseholders)
Kayley Johnston Member Support Officer (Minutes)

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

44  MINUTES

The minutes of the Housing and Community OSC meeting on 8 June 2016 were 
agreed by Members 

45  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Cllr, Imarni, Cllr Conway, Cllr Hearn, and Co–Opted TLC 
Members Cook, Howard and Horn. 

Cllr Fethney and Adeleke were absent.

46  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There was no declaration of interest.

47  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION



There was no public participation.

48  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None

49  BUDGET MONITORING Q1 2016/17

Unfortunately no officer was present to present the report. 

Cllr Silwal emailed a question to Richard Baker.

There was a repairs and maintenance cost 305k spent over budgets, My question 
was:- Is there any limitations of expenditure ? How much we can spend within a 
financial year or we have to spend as per requirements

R Bakers response was that the budget acts as the formal limit on expenditure. 
Situations will obviously arise which will cause expenditure to be under or over 
budget and key variances are reported to Senior Management and Members 
throughout the year. Action plans are put into place where possible to bring spend 
back to the budgeted level, and virements/supplementary estimates are requested as 
appropriate on the advice of the Section 151 Officer in line with the Financial 
Regulations.

Action: None
Outcome: Follow up 

50  HOUSING REPORT

Vincent kindly presented this report on behalf of E Brooks.
A Vincent summarised the report giving a brief overview on key points 1-8 outlined in 
the report.

A Vincent was happy to take questions on the report.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe referred to page 17 there is nothing on trends or how other 
authorities are doing, it would be nice if we could compare data.

A Vincent explained a bench marking exercise which they were doing, this currently 
shows satisfaction. He is happy to bring the report to the committee when it’s 
available hopefully before Christmas.

W Wyatt-Lowe also refereed to page 24 the risk register and asked if anything had 
come up in the business plan?

A Vincent explained that the meeting had been postponed to early October; feedback 
will be given at the next overview and scrutiny meeting.



3

Cllr Timmis asked why the new affordable homes had no data given.

A Vincent said he will feedback this information to the committee, he believes the 
information wasn’t available at the time of the report deadline.

Cllr Timmis stated that we are below target with 90% repairs done, and asked if there 
was a backlog.

Cllr Griffith said that when the budget was previously done for this year the backlog 
wasn’t taken into consideration and the budget wasn’t increased. However the 
budget for next year is currently being done and this is taken into consideration so 
the budget has been increased to resolve under achievement.

Cllr Mahmood added to that saying with repairs maintenance we have failed.

Cllr Griffith stated that Osborne’s had some issues around staffing, a valued member 
of the team had left and that they found it hard to replace that person. It then takes a 
while to build it back up to the standard which they previously had. It is being turned 
around and they are improving again and plans are now in place to stop similar future 
problems.
We have granted Osborne’s a further one year’s contract because the KPI’s have 
gone up.

Cllr Mahmood referred to item 4 page 16, refugees - We have taken on two families 
so far and I see that the first family were involved with lots of charities etc. but I 
haven’t heard anything about the second family, its gone quiet.

A Vincent stated that both families only came yesterday and they have both been 
given the same support from organisations and charities.

Cllr Bassadone asked if they were in Council houses in the same ward.

A Vincent confirmed that they were in Council houses but they were both in different 
wards.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe referred to sheltered and supported housing on the risk register, 
what is done by County supporting old people?

A Vincent said that he thinks that the two terminologies are getting mixed up; none of 
those schemes are run by County they just cover the care side. 

Cllr Wyatt-Lowe referred to the lettings agency and asked how it will be tied in?

Cllr Griffith said it’s going to come to overview and Scrutiny and is due to go to 
Cabinet in November. She added that it’s not a lettings service it’s a finding house 
service, we want to encourage landlords to come to us.

Cllr Timmis added to that saying if London Council house someone over here for a 
set period of time then they became homeless, is it our duty to re house them.



A Vincent confirmed that that was correct however DBC don’t have a massive issue 
with this as other Councils tend to locate people to cheaper areas so the issue here 
is very small.

Cllr Griffith added that it is legal what they are doing and to prevent it from happening 
here we need to get our landlords on our list.

Cllr Mahmood asked if we take Landlords on for a minimum term.

Cllr Griffith said it’s normally 6 months but the lettings policy explains all this.

Cllr Mahmood said that the new format for the housing services plan is very smart. 
He asked that why on page 39 the new build Wood house is marketed by Jarvis.

Cllr Griffith confirmed that they are the builders so they market it with us.

Cllr Mahmood asked what local challenge was.

A Vincent confirmed that its work within the homeless, a pier organisation does a 
challenge and looks where we are and makes recommendations, we then do the 
same for them which cuts costs.

Cllr Mahmood also asked why the complaints for the staff survey report had gone up.

A Vincent said it’s not necessarily that complaints have gone up we have just made 
the process easier for people to complain.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe referred to page 55, every figure deteriorating can they see the 
last report to see why they have gone down.

A Vincent said that if it’s only a small change then it could be down to sampling, the 
only concerns are if it’s a big drop, this survey came out when Osborne’s were 
having issues so we suspect that in some areas the figures will have gone back up.

Action:  To feedback ‘new affordable homes’ data.
Outcome: Report was noted.

51  RESIDENT SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1

J Still presented the report confirming that there wasn’t much new added since the 
last update. She clarified figures and gave and update on verge hardening, she also 
gave an update on the additional safeguarding figures and where we sat in the 
County.

J Still was happy to take questions on the report.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe asked J Still if she was happy with how safeguarding works.



5

J Still confirmed that she is a lot happier than she was, it’s more structured. They 
meet quarterly, this way they get more information and work done, the process is a 
lot better and it’s now a quick turnaround.

Cllr Mahmood said that he has seen all crime has gone up, he asked if that was 
because we now report more.

J Still confirmed that we still sit in the middle regarding crime figures. Hemel 
Hempstead is safe and compared to 5 years ago crime figures are still down even 
though they have gone up in the last year.

Cllr Mahmood refereed to Love Your Neighbourhood, we didn’t have one in this 
quarter.

J Still said that was due to the Queen’s birthday taking priority. Next year’s event is 
planned for Warners end and Chaulden.

Cllr Mahmood asked how you decide which ward gets priority and how you decide.

N Harden stated that there is a project called Mosaic to find out what wards have the 
greatest need and what we need to focus on.

Cllr Mahmood referred to ‘Let’s Dance’ in the Old Town Hall, we need an article in 
the digest to promote it.

J Still confirmed how successful this project was and yes we do need to shout about 
it and it is due to go in the digest.
 
N Harden confirmed that ‘Let’s Dance’ is a get set go project and it’s the most 
successful expanding project we have had, however we still need a trainer to run the 
events and to put more on, this is something they are looking at due to the expanding 
project.

Cllr Mahmood refereed to verge hardening, it’s very costly in some areas, and asked 
if finance is considered. 

J Still said that in some cases there is a need for verge hardening and they 
understand it’s costly in some areas. 

Cllr Link referred to the report, if there isn’t a cost there for verge hardening is that 
because it hasn’t been priced up yet?

J Still said that in regards to Cramford Place she is not sure if it can take place as 
she believes there is a minimum requirement.

Cllr Mahmood asked if it was possible to get a Youth Connexions report.

Cllr Banks asked why Grovehill Youth Connexions meet on the field.

J Still confirm that is was because there was an issue with equipment being 
damaged so we stopped renting to them as they were paying very little rent as it was, 
this is not the first time they have been moved on due to this issue.



Cllr Mahmood added that this should be highlighted to County.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe added that there was a meeting this week that spoke about this. 
HCC have highlighted issues on this it would be useful if we could make them aware 
of what we know, could all information be sent to Richard Roberts please.

Cllr Harden said it would be useful if someone could attend an OSC meeting so we 
can have questions answered.

Cllr Mahmood confirmed that he will write his concerns to HCC.

Action:  J Still to email Members with details on verge hardening for Cramford place.
 J Still to note Youth Connexion concerns and Cllr Mahmood to write to 

County.

Outcome: Report was noted.

52  DE-POOLING

A Vincent gave a brief overview on the report asking the committee Members to 
consider whether and how the flexibility that de-pooling allows should be used to 
impact on the overall charges tenants receive, and to forward this to Cabinet for their 
consideration.
He also added that the 1% decrease will also apply to sheltered housing.

A Vincent was happy to take comments on the report.

The committee Members had a brief discussion on what the charges cover and what 
the monies will actually be spent on.

It was agreed by Members that the cost will remain the same and each year if costs 
go up then we need to increase our cost. 

Action:  None
Outcome: Report was noted.

53  PAY TO STAY

A Vincent gave a verbal update on Pay to Stay; he confirmed that we are still waiting 
on guidance from the Government so Pay to Stay won’t happen in the next financial 
Year.

There were no questions asked

Action:  None
Outcome:   Noted



7

54  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Agreed

55  WORK PROGRAMME OF THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2016-2017

A Vincent to Speak to Natasha Brathwaite to find out when the Lettings Policy is 
coming to overview and scrutiny.

The Meeting ended at 9.09 pm


